HERCULANO ALFAIAS AGRÍCOLAS, S.A.
Apartado 1 – 3720-051 Loureiro OAZ – Oliveira de Azeméis – Portugal
Tel.: (351)256 661 900                             Fax: (351)256 692 497
e-mail: dep.comercial@herculano.pt    Internet: www.herculano.pt
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
MODE D’EMPLOI
IMPORTANT:  Read this manual carefully before using the machine.
IMPORTANT :     Lisez ce manuel avant d’utiliser la machine.

12. DIAGRAMS          15
ÉCLATÉS
13. HOW TO ORDER PARTS        55
COMMENT COMMANDER DES PIÈCES
OPERATE WITH CARE! PREVENT ACCIDENTS.
SOYEZ PRUDENT ! ÉVITEZ L’ACCIDENT.
!
HERCULANO ALFAIAS AGRÍCOLAS, S.A.
Apartado 1 – 3720-051 Loureiro OAZ – Oliveira de Azeméis – Portugal
Tel.: (351)256 661 900                             Fax: (351)256 692 497
e-mail: dep.comercial@herculano.pt    Internet: www.herculano.pt
2
1. INTRODUCTION
INTRODUCTION
 Congratulations on your purchase. You have just acquired a machine that is constructed
using state of the art technology to the strictest quality requirements.
 We put every effort into research, development and refinement so you can enjoy high
levels of safety and operating performance.
 The instructions and suggestions found in this manual must always be followed.
 We are always on hand to help resolve any doubts or problems that you might have.
Nous vous félicitons de ce choix car vous venez d’acquérir une machine construite avec la technologie la
plus avancée accompagnée des plus strictes critères de qualité.
 Nous déployons tous nos efforts dans la recherche, le développement et le perfectionnement afin que
vous profitiez de la sécurité et d’un fort rendement de travail.
 Suivez toujours les instructions et les suggestions contenues dans ce Manuel.
 Vous pouvez toujours compter sur notre aide pour résoudre le moindre doute ou problème.
HERCULANO ALFAIAS AGRÍCOLAS, S.A.
Apartado 1 – 3720-051 Loureiro OAZ – Oliveira de Azeméis – Portugal
Tel.: (351)256 661 900                             Fax: (351)256 692 497
e-mail: dep.comercial@herculano.pt    Internet: www.herculano.pt
3
2. “CE”  CONFORMITY DECLARATION
DÉCLARATION « CE » DE CONFORMITÉ
This piece of equipment complies with the requirements of European Parliament and
Council Directive 2006/42/CE, of 17 May 2006, transposed into Portuguese law by
Decree-Law no. 103/2008 of 24 June 2008.
The CE conformity declaration is attached to this Instruction Manual.
L’équipement fourni est conforme aux exigences de la Directive du Parlement Européen et du
Conseil, 2006/42/CE, du 17 mai 2006, et transposée en droit interne par le Décret-loi Nº
103/2008 du 24 juin 2008.
La Déclaration CE de conformité est annexée au Mode d’Emploi.
HERCULANO ALFAIAS AGRÍCOLAS, S.A.
Apartado 1 – 3720-051 Loureiro OAZ – Oliveira de Azeméis – Portugal
Tel.: (351)256 661 900                             Fax: (351)256 692 497
e-mail: dep.comercial@herculano.pt    Internet: www.herculano.pt
4
3. GENERAL SAFETY RULES
NORMES GÉNÉRALES DE SÉCURITÉ
SWITCH OFF THE ENGINE AND ENSURE THE TRACTOR’S BRAKES
ARE ON BEFORE WORKINGON ITS MACHINERY.
3.1- Whenever connecting or disconnecting the machinery, make sure that you stand
to one side of the tractor and check that the bolts are properly fixed in place.
3.2- Always use suitable clothes and shoes and avoid the use of long or loose clothing.